Senate Bill 323

Published November 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 395

AN ACT to create 20.420 (1) of the statutes, relating to an appropriation of \$300,000 to the state highway commission for an emergency highway work program in Menominee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.420 (1) of the statutes is created to read:

20.420 (1) EMERGENCY WORK PROGRAM IN MENOMINEE COUNTY. For the purpose of providing immediate and necessary employment for the Indians residing in Menominee county and for the necessary improvement of county and town highways in said county, there is appropriated from the general fund to the state highway commission \$300,000 for such improvement, which is additional to any appropriations otherwise available. The program herein provided shall be administered by the commission. The commission and the county board of Menominee county shall enter into an agreement providing that contractors shall employ Indian residents of Menominee county under this subsection whenever possible. The commission shall be the exclusive authority to co-operate with the federal government in programs for highway development or recreational road development in Menominee county. This subsection is emergency legislation and expires June 30, 1967.

Approved November 23, 1965.